

No. 24-CV-1982

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONTDEL UNITED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3

ARGUMENT

- I. The proposed sale of Painted Bluffs State Park to Delmont Mining Company violates the petitioners' free speech rights because the state park is a traditional public forum, and the sale constitutes an irreparable denial of free expression.
 - a. Red Rocks is a traditional public forum.
 - b. The closure of a traditional public forum should be presumptively impermissible, but even with a more deferential standard, the action is not narrowly tailored to serve the State's interests.
- II. Delmont's targeted annihilation of Montdel's holy site is an affront to the religious liberties the Montdel people enjoyed for over a millennium and the state has sanctioned for decades.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39, 47 (1966)	11
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, 708 (1986)	20
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 460-61 (1980)	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 546 (1993)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 534 (1997)	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 797 (1985)	10
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 480-81 (1988)	12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 286 U.S. 652, 666 (1925)	10
<i>Grace v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 171, 180 (1983)	14
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507, 515 (1976)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 633-635	12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 442 (1988)	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U. S. 617, 638 (2018)	22
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268, 272-273 (1951)	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45 (1983)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 169 (2015)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995)	14
<i>Sherbert</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 406 (1963)	18
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675, 689 (1985)	16

OTHER FEDERAL COURTS

Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 13

DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park, 267 F.3d 558, 569-70 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles, 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993) 13

Montdel United v. State of Delmont, No. 24-CV-1982 (D. Delm. 2024)..... 16

Paulsen v. Lehman, 839 F. Supp. 147, 161 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 11

United States v. Frandsen, 212 F.3d 1231, 1237 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 11

STATE COURTS

Leydon v. Town of Greenwich, 777 A.2d 552, 568 (Conn. 2001) -----11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 9
